Form # P 04	DISPLAY	_							OF V	WORK	
Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached		C	В		ERM				t Number	r: 021224	
This is to certify t	that <u>A&M</u>	Partners Llc/	<u>4&M P</u>	ers, LL							
has permission to	Change	of Use to Off	ïce Spa	Buildou							
AT 59 Washing	ton Ave						<u> </u>	43001			
provided th	at the pers	on or per	sons.	m or		n e	eptina th	is pe	rmit sl	nall con	nply with all
of the prov	-	-	-								d regulating
the constru this depart	iction, mair										on on file in
1	blic Works for a nature of worl ation.	1	N g b la H	ication and w re this ad or o IR NOT	n permis dina or	osed-in,		procu	red by c		ancy must be ore this build- cupied.
OTHER Fire Dept	REQUIRED APP	ROVALS						\sim	\sim		
	V						~//		V)		1
Appeal Board							1/1	A ()	Du	a a X	Talaton
Other	Department Name						$\mathcal{O}\mathcal{O}$	Directo	r - Building &	hspection Ser	vices
			PENAL		R REMOVI	NGTHI	IS CARD	1	Ŭ	· 1	



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE Department of Building Inspection

Certificate of Occupancy

LOCATION 59 Washington Ave

CBL 013 I043001

Issued to A & M Partners Llc/A&M Partners, LLC

Date of Issue 07/08/2003

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 02-1224 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY 3rd floor only Office Space Use Group B Type 2-C Limiting Conditions: **BOCA '99** None This certificate supersedes certificate issued Approved: (Date) Inspector Inspector of Buildings Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar.

Σ,	1 - 1 1 1	d 450-612	9-		
City of Portland, Maine - 389 Congress Street, 04101 T	Building or Use	Permit Application	Permit No:	Issue Date:	CBL: 013 I0430
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address:		Phone:
59 Washington Ave	A & M Partne	rs Llc	120 Exchange St		207-775-2100
Business Name:	Contractor Name	:	Contractor Address:		Phone
n/a	A&M Partners	s, LLC	120 Exchange Stre	eet Portland	2077752100
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:		Zone:
n/a	n/a		Alterations - Com	nmercial	16-4
Past Use:	Proposed Use:		Permit Fee:	Cost of Work:	CEO District:
Commercial; Bakers / Distributio		e; Office (25,203 sq.)	\$2,373.00	\$325,000.0	0 1
Retad / Office.	Ft. Office Bui	ldout		Approveu	e Group:
Change of Use to Office Space E	Buildout		Signature:	VITIES DISTRIC	ed w/Conditions
Permit Taken By: D	ate Applied For:	·	·		Datc.
	10/28/2002		Zoning	Approval	
 This permit application does Applicant(s) from meeting a Federal Rules. Building permits do not incles septic or electrical work. Building permits are void if within six (6) months of the False information may inval permit and stop all work 	pplicable State and ude plumbing, work is not started date of issuance.	Special Zone or Revie Shoreland Wetland Flood Zone Flood Zone Subdivision Site Plan	ws Zonin Variance Variance Miscella Condition Condition Interpret	neous nal Use ation	Historic Preservation Not in District or Landmar Does N Require Review Reguire Review Approved Approved Approved
		t∓ 2002-02 Maj Minor Date: 11 20 07	Date.		Denied Date:

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS	DATE	PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE		DATE	PHONE

16:03 E.F. man 12 2 die o the feet water -Will the Wifer Mar Q 2 Pi internet de tille file FILL BE AT PRESERVE F - An Alter a surpluster a state Rin's and Long Bernson 20 & one civil Frank the strend of th ness Branding on North Friday and the second secon have a second of the second with a second of the The Alexander The Alexander and the and the second states of the second states the country of the second The second s Vate (1, 1, 1) a super a stand the second and the second and the the second s te aff 22 and plat for to the fun 7/ 8/03 - Stim # 2000 Stand 2 - Edepart 36 Stand 1 - Edepart 36 Stand 36 Stand

All Purpose Building Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: 57	WASHINGTON AUG	、		
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structu EXISTING = 152,635 SF	1	age of Lot 978 5F		
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & LotChart#Block#Lot#13IY3I	Owner: A+M PARTN		Telephone: 7752100	
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable)	Applicant name, addres telephone: i 20 Excluru (5 5 fort (1 m), me 0-		cost Of 3250007- ork: \$ $3250007-$ e: \$ $329007-$	
Current use: BAKER /01572180700 /RET	ALL OFFICE		without	
/ If the location is currently vacant, what wo	as prior use:	-	- MUNOR JITE REVIEN	
Approximately how long has it been vaca	int:	maning	PREVISULY FILED	
Proposed use: OFFICE Walls, partice with Project description: Project description: 2.5,2035F OF OFFICE BUILDOT / 16,850 EXISTING CHIMAGE OF USE = 83535F				
Contractor's name, address & telephone:	AS ABOVE			
Who should we contact when the permit is ready: <u>LOU WOOD \$746151</u> Mailing address: <u>IZD EXCURNES 57</u> . <u>PORTAND</u> , ME. 04101 We will contact you by phone when the permit is ready. You must come in and pick up the permit and review the requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work order will be issued and a \$100.00 fee if any work starts before the permit is picked up. <u>PHONE:</u> 5746759				
IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.				
Signature of applicant: Mulul	ul PASS.	Date: 10/24/		

This is NOT a permit, you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued. If you are in a Historic District you may be subject to additional permitting and gets with the Planning Department on the 4th floor of City Hall

1E

City of Portland Site Plan Application

If you or the property owner owe real estate taxes, personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City of Portland, payment arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Dept.

Address of Construction: 59 WASNI	NOTON A	NE		Zone: B4
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structur באוגדואל - 152,635	re	Square Footage of Lot	131	,978
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & LotChart#Block#Lot#3I43I	• •	wner, mailing address: RTHERS, LLC OUK HANGE ST, PORTURND, N	51	Telephone: 7752100
Consultant/Agent, mailing address, phone & contact person SAME (MICHINEL SCIPRES)	Applicant	name, mailing address, #/Fax#/Pager#:	Pro	oject name: ISSEN OFFICE COMPLEX
Proposed Development (check all that apply)				✓ Parking lot 00 per lot
Plan Amendments:Board review \$20				
Who billing will be sent to: SRVNE AS Mailing address: State and Zip:	AD0/2	Contact person:		Phone:

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following:

- a. copy of application
- b. cover letter stating the nature of the project
- c. site plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans check list

Amendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above (a, b, and c)

ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available at the counter at .50 per page (8.5 x11) you may also visit the web site: <u>ci.portland.me.us</u> <u>chapter 14</u>

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

Signature of applicant:	Mulul Sealon	Date: 7/22/02	
		//	_

This application is for site review ONLY, a building Permit application and associated fees will be required prior to construction.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Planning Copy

2002-0164

Application I. D. Number

			7/00			
A & M Partners Llc				/02		
Applicant			Application Date			
20 Exchange St, Portland, ME 04	101			en Office Complex		
Applicant's Mailing Address			-	ect Name/Description		
like Scarks or Lou Wood			on Ave, Portland,	Maine		
Consultant/Agent	A ment Few 074 6000	Address of Propos 013 1043001	sed Site			
Applicant Ph: (207) 775-2100 Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephor	Agent Fax: 874-6988		nce: Chart-Block-L			
Proposed Development (check all that	1	Building Addition V Chan	- , 1	esidential 🖌 Office 📋 Reta		
Manufacturing Warehouse	/Distribution 📝 Parking L	ot	Other (specify	y)		
32,00 sq. ft.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	131,978		B4		
Proposed Building square Feet or # c	of Units	Acreage of Site				
Check Review Required:						
 Site Plan (major/minor) 	Subdivision# of lots	PAD Review		14-403 Streets Review		
Flood Hazard	Shoreland	HistoricPresen	vation	DEP Local Certification		
Zoning Conditional Use (ZBA/PB)	Zoning Variance			Other		
ees Paid: Site Plan \$4	00.00 Subdivision	Engineer Review	\$1,298.00	Date 9/24/02		
Planning Approval Stat	tus:	Reviewer Jonathan	Spence			
Approved	Approved w/Conditi	ions	Denied			
Approval Date 9/12/02	Approval Expiration	9/12/03 Extension to		Additional Sheets		
		9/12/03 Extension to		✓ Additional Sheets Attached		
	Approval Expiration Jonathan Spence signature	9/12/03 Extension to date		1.4.1		
OK to Issue Building Permit	Jonathan Spence			1.4.1		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee	Jonathan Spence signature Required*	date Not Required		1.4.1		
Approval Date 9/12/02 OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee	date Not Required	00.00	1.4.1		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u	Jonathan Spence signature ✓ Required* ntil a performance guarantee d <u>9/24/02</u> date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo	00.00 bunt	Attached		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9	00.00 bunt	Attached		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte	Jonathan Spence signature ✓ Required* ntil a performance guarantee d <u>9/24/02</u> date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo	00.00 bunt	Attached		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo	00.00 bunt	Attached		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo	00.00 punt	Attached		
OK to Issue Building Permit erformance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining	00.00 punt punt j balance	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date		
OK to Issue Building Permit erformance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo	00.00 punt punt j balance	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date		
OK to Issue Building Permit erformance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupan	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining	00.00 punt punt j balance	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit erformance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining	00.00 bunt bunt balance e Attached)	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit erformance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupar Final Inspection	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se	00.00 bunt bunt balance e Attached)	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupar	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se	00.00 bunt bunt balance e Attached)	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupar Final Inspection Certificate Of Occupancy	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date date date date date date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se	00.00 bunt bunt balance e Attached)	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupar Final Inspection	Jonathan Spence signature Required* Intil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date date date date date date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se	00.00 Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jounto	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupan Final Inspection Certificate Of Occupancy Performance Guarantee Release	Jonathan Spence signature Required* ntil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date date date date date date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se	00.00 Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jount Jounto	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupar Final Inspection Certificate Of Occupancy	Jonathan Spence signature	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se signa	00.00 punt nunt balance e Attached) nture	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature expiration date		
OK to Issue Building Permit Performance Guarantee No building permit may be issued u Performance Guarantee Accepte Inspection Fee Paid Building Permit Issue Performance Guarantee Reduced Temporary Certificate of Occupan Final Inspection Certificate Of Occupancy Performance Guarantee Release	Jonathan Spence signature Required* Intil a performance guarantee d 9/24/02 date date date date date date date date date date	date Not Required has been submitted as indicated \$73,9 amo amo remaining Conditions (Se signa	00.00 punt nunt balance e Attached) nture	Attached 4/16/03 expiration date signature		

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM ADDENDUM

2	002-0164	
		_

Application	١.	D.	Number

-

A & M Partners Lic	7/23/02			
Applicant	Application Date			
120 Exchange St, Portland, ME 04101	Nissen Office Complex			
Applicant's Mailing Address	Project Name/Description			
Mike Scarks or Lou Wood	59 - 59 Washington Ave, Portland, Maine			
Consultant/Agent	Address of Proposed Site			
Applicant Ph: (207) 775-2100 Agent Fax: 874-6988	013 1043001			
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax	Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot			

Approval Conditions of Planning

The applicant will plant sufficient quantities of "Sea Green Juniper" in the area between the upper and lower parking lots 1 i. in the vicinity of the three (3) Austrian Pines, per the City Arborists recommendation.

ij. The applicant will provide catalog cuts for all proposed lighting.

.

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

2002-0164

			Insp Copy	A	pplication I. D. Number
A & M Partne	are i lo			0	7/23/2002
Applicant				Ā	pplication Date
	e St, Portland, I	ME 04101			
Applicant's Ma				P	roject Name/Description
Mike Scarks	or Lou Wood		59-59 Wa	shington Ave, Portlar	nd, Maine
Consultant/Ag				Proposed Site	
	: (207) 775-2100		013 104300		
	gent Daytime Te			Reference: Chart-Block	
Proposed Dev	elopment (check			Change Of Use	Residential V Office Retail
Manufac	turing 🗌 Ware	house/Distribution 🔽 Parkin	g Lot	Other (spe	cify)
82,00 sq. ft.			131,978		B4
Proposed Buil	ding square Fee	t or # of Units	Acreage of Site		Zoning
Check Review	w Required:				
 Site Plan 		Subdivision	PAD Rev	view	14-403 Streets Review
(major/min	or)	# of lots			
Flood Haz	ard	Shoreland	□ Historic	Preservation	DEP Local Certification
Zoning Co		Zoning Variance			Other
Use (ZBA/	FD)				
Fees Paid:	Site Plan	\$400.00 Subdivision	Engineer Rev	iew	Date 07/23/2002
			Reviewer		
	oroval State				
Approved		Approved w/Con See Attached	ditions	Denied	
Approval Da	te	Approval Expiration	Extensio	on to	Additional Sheets Attached
Condition	Compliance				Attached
		signature	date		
Performance	Guarantee	Required*	Not Rec	quired	
* No buildina i	permit may be is:	sued until a performance guarar	ntee has been submitted as ind	licated below	
	-				
Performar	ice Guarantee A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		amount	expiration date
	Fee Deid	date		amount	expiration date
Inspection	Fee Paid	date		amount	—
- Duilding D		uale		amount	
bulluling P	ermit Issue	date			
Porformar	ice Guarantee R				
I choma		date	ren	naining balance	signature
Temporan	Certificate of O			ons (See Attached)	
		date			expiration date
Final Inspe	ection				
		date		signature	
Certificate	Of Occupancy			-	
		date			
Performan	ice Guarantee Ri	eleased			
		date		signature	—
Defect Gu	arantee Submitte	bed		-	
		submitted	date	amount	expiration date
Defect Gu	arantee Release	d			
		date		signature	_

BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 to schedule your inspections as agreed upon

Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

,1

Pre-construction Meeting: Must be scheduled with your inspection team upon receipt of this permit. Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator at 874-8632 must also be contacted at this time, before **any** site work begins on any project other than single family additions or alterations.

$\frac{N/4}{4}$ Footing/Building Location Inspec	tion: Prior to pouring concrete
MA Re-Bar Schedule Inspection:	Prior to pouring concrete
M/A Foundation Inspection:	Prior to placing ANY backfill
N/A Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electri	ical: Prior to any insulating or drywalling
MT Final/Certificate of Occupancy:	Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use. NOTE: There is a \$75.00 fee per inspection at this point.

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection

 $\frac{N/4}{1}$ If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

 $\frac{1}{16}$ CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED

Signature of applicant/designee Date Signature of Inspections Official Date CBL: Building Permit #:

NISSEN'S OFFICE COMPLEX – PROJECT SUMMARY

The site plan approval A & M Partners, LLC is seeking for is "change of use" to increase the amount of space used for office and to improve the existing parking lot at the north end of the building.

This parking lot will continue to be accessed from Washington Avenue, Romasco Street (Larch Street), and Marion Street. The existing grading will be changed to allow grade level access to the new main entry on the north face of the main building. This new entrance will serve a new elevator lobby. The approximate number of spaces in this parking lot will remain the same (70+/-) but will be re-configured to include better traffic flow, pedestrian access, and lighting.

The building uses will be repositioned away from bakery/manufacturing and toward office and/or retail space. The space devoted to warehouse/distribution will remain approximately the same at this time. No residential uses are planned.

The total land area of this parcel is 131,978 SF+/-, while the building footprint is about 82,00 SF. The easements that benefit/burden this site are listed on the survey and are primary utility related.

The solid waste will be handled by dumpsters, one for the office users and one for the distribution tenants. The building is currently served by all utilities and consumption of gas, water, and electricity will be greatly reduced from the former Bakery use. There are no changes to the current drainage of the parking lot which drains toward Washington Avenue, other than adding a basin at each relocated entrance on Washington Avenue to intercept surface waste before reaching Washington Avenue. The parking lot construction will start as soon as approvals are granted with final paving taking place before Thanksgiving. We would like to begin the improvement in early September. There are no State or federal permits anticipated for this work.



Not Reviewed for Barrier Free

State of Maine Department of Public Safety Construction Permit



12488

FORMER NISSEN'S BAKERY Located at: 59 WASHINGTON AVE. PORTLAND Occupancy/Use: BUSINESS Sprinkled Sprinkler Supervised

13-2-043

Permission is hereby given to: AIM PARTNERS

120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, ME 04101

to construct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commisioner and now approved. no departure from application form/plans shall be madewithout prior approval in writing. This permit is issued under the provisions of Title 25, Chapter 317, Section 2448

Nothing herein shall excuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or

other pertinent legal restrictions. Each permit issued shall be displayed/available at the site of construction.

This permit will expire at midnight on the .01 th of Decemb 2002

Dated the -01 st day of June A.D. 2002

Commissioner

Copy-3 Code Enforcement Officer

Comments:

Code Enforcement Officer PORTLAND, ME



State of Maine Department of Public Safety Construction Permit



Reviewed for Barrier Free

12638

Sprinkled Sprinkler Supervised

CASEY FAMILY SERVICES

Located at: 59 WASHINGTON AVENUE

PORTLAND

Occupancy/Use: BUSINESS

Permission is hereby given to: A & M PARTNERS

120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, ME 04101

to construct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commisioner and now approved. no departure from application form/plans shall be madewithout prior approval in writing. This permit is issued under the provision of Title 25, Chapter 317, Section 2448 and the provisions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F.

Nothing herein shall excuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or

other pertinent legal restrictions. Each permit issued shall be displayed/available at the site of construction.

This permit will expire at midnight on the 20th of February 2003

Dated the 21 st day of August A.D. 2002

Commissioner

Copy-3 Code Enforcement Officer

Comments:

Code Enforcement Officer PORTLAND, ME



Deo 09 02 01:45m

12071874-8716

Qec 06 02 01:55p

City of Pursland

P.2



CITY OF PORTLAND NIAINE 389 Congress St., Rm 31'; Portland, ME 04101 Tel. - 207-874-8704 Faz - 207-874-8716

TO: Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Marce Planning & Urban Development Division of Housing & Community Service

FROM DESIGNER: Gawron Architacts

29 Black Point Road, warhorough, ME.

DATE: December 9, 2002

Ho Non Buildout for Casey Family Serv ces, 1rd floor

Address of Construction: 59 Washington Avenue, PO : Liand, ME

THE BOCA NATIONAL BUILDING CODE/1919 Fourteenth EDITION Construction project was drighted assentling to the building ado criteria listed below.

Building Cade and Year_BOCA 1999 (Vie Group Class' institut(p)____B

Type of Cause reader 2C Bigs Height $43^{\circ}-9^{\circ} + 7$ -Bids. So Postage 152 k +/- total Seismic 2000 2(Av=1, A==, 1) Grain Class 1 this project=25, 203

Rent Snow Load Per So. P. 42 psf Deed Load Parts . n. 50+/- psf

Bale Wied Speci (Both) 85 mph Ellective Velacer Presser Pa So. P. PU=18. Sps.E

For Lin Lawyor R 50 per office/ 80 per corridor

Structure has full applicable systems? Yes X No Alartin System? Yes X No Systemicar & Alartin System? Yes X No Products a Alartin System? Yes X No Products a Alartin System? Yes X No Products with approval here the Product Couple system.

Is structure being considered unlimited area building: Yez_NoX___

If mixed use, whill subvection of)13 to being considered N/A

List Outspare leading for such roum at space, dostgned into this Project.

91088 Occupant load= 25,203 / 100± 252

-



980:50 20-60-500



NEPTUNE PROPERTIES, INC.

120 EXCHANGE STREET

PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

12/9/02

TO: MIKS NUGERT FROM: MIKE SCATRICS RE IVISSENS/CRISEN BUILD-OUT, ST WASHINGTON AVE.

MILLE. PLEASE FIND MITACHEP:

- 1) UPDATED FLOOR PLATE W/ NOTE FOR EGRESS CLEAR SPACE + LICATTING FOR BACK CONNFORENCE ROOM DOUR.
 - 2) DOOR SCHEDULE W/ RATING.
 - 3) DESIGNORS CERTIFICATE
- 4) COPY OF STATE PETEMIT (ENI)

PLEASE CALL WHEN READER OR CALL IF ANY QUESTIONS_





Reviewed

for Barrier Free State of Maine Department of Public Safety Construction Permit



Sprinkled Sprinkler Supervised

^{J^T} CASEY FAMILY SERVICES ocated at: 59 WASHINGTON AVENUE PORTLAND Occupancy/Use: BUSINESS

12638

Permission is hereby given to: A & M PARTNERS

> 120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, ME 04101

to construct or alter the afore referenced building according to the plans hitherto filed with the Commissioner and now approved. no departure from application form/plans shall be madewithout prior approval in writing. This permit is issued under the provision of Title 25, Chapter 317, Section 2448 and the provisions of Title 5, Section 4594 - F.

Nothing herein shall excuse the holder of this permit for failure to comply with local ordinances, zoning laws, or

other pertinent legal restrictions. Each permit issued shall be displayed/available at the site of construction.

This permit will expire at midnight on the 20th of February 2003

Dated the 21 st day of August A.D. 2002

Commissioner

Copy-1 Owner

Comments:

A & M PARTNERS

120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, ME 04101



CITY OF PORTLAND MAINE 389 Congress St., Rm 315 Portland, ME 04101 Tel. - 207-874-8704 Fax - 207-874-8716

TO:

Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine Planning & Urban Development Division of Housing & Community Services

FROM DESIGNER: Arche-tupe, P.A. 18 Union Wharf Portland ME dul DATE: 7-16-07 former Missen Bakery Job Name: Kenoustims La Address of Construction: Dashing ten Ave. THE BOCA NATIONAL BUILDING CODE/1999 FourteenthEDITION Construction project was designed according to the building code criteria listed below: Building Code and Year BOCA 99 Use Group Classification(s) B Bldg. Height 431-9" 4/- Bldg. Sq. Footage 55 K Type of Construction 2CSeismic Zone 2 (AU=.) AA=) Group Class___ Roof Snow Load Per Sq. Ft. 42 PSF ____ Deed Load Per Sq. Ft. 50 +1- PSF Floor Live Load Per Sq. Ft. 50 PSF office + 80 PSF Corridor Structure has full sprinkler system? Yes_____No_____ Alarm System? Yes_____No_____ Sprinkler & Alarm systems must be installed according to BOCA and NFPA Standards with approval from the Portland Fire Department. Is structure being considered unlimited area building: Yes_No___ If mixed use, what subsection of 313 is being considered \underline{N} List Occupant loading for each room or space, designed into this Project. D

(Designers Stamp & Signature)



PSH 6/07/2K





CITY OF PORTLAND **BUILDING CODE CERTIFICATE** 389 Congress St., Rm 315 Portland, ME 04101

TO: ' Inspector of Fuildings City of Portland, Maine Department o Planning & Urban Development Division of Housing & Community Service

FROM:

Gawrin architects

- RE: Certificate of Design
- 10.72.01 DATE:

These plans and/or specifications covering construction work on:

Capey amily Services Interior Ninse Building. 300 Floor

Have been designed and draw 1 up by the undersigned, a Maine registered architect/engineer according to the BOCA National Building Code/1999 Fourteenth



As per Maine State Law:

Signature Stanley W Jaurn
Title_ <u>Architact</u>
Firm gauron architectes
Address Scarborough MR.

\$50.000.00 or more in new cor struction, repair, expansion, addition, or modification for Building or Structures, shall be prepared by a registered design Professional.

PSH 6/2021

10'd

I'd



CITY OF PORTLAND

Designer: GA	bren architectes
Address of Project_	59 Woshington ave
	Interior Renovation . 300 Floop
	Buninenny Use
Date	10.22.02

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been have been designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act.



bl R JA
Signature Hanfig W Jaum
Title Architect
Firm <u>Gauron architectes</u>
Address 29 Mlack point Kd.
Scarborough me
Telephone 207. 883. 4307

JoaridonA nonwed

F	°a	g	е	1

From:	Marge Schmuckal
To:	Jonathan Spence
Date:	Wed, Nov 20, 2002 1:00 PM
Subject:	59 Washington Ave - old Nissans bldg

Jonathan,

12

I have been given the 3rd floor change of use information for the Casey Family Group.

The entire office build out for this tenant is 25,203 sq. ft. 16,850 sq. ft is existing office and 8,353 sq. ft. is the change of use. The amount of parking required for this area is:

25,203 divided by 400 = 63 required parking spaces.

I believe that the new revised parking lot show 66 spaces. I understand that there are some other parking lots that are also part of this complex.

Any future change of uses and tenant fit-up will need to show us their entire parking plan.

Marge 11/20/02

CC: Sarah Hopkins

12/4/02

MIKE

I TRUGO WITH MARY TURGEON AT GAWRON RESTURDAN R.M. AND SHE INDURATED THAT THE GGRESS ISSUE FROM THE CONFERENCE ROOM HAD BEEN RESOLVED, AND THAT SWE PROVIDED THE OCCUPANCY LOAD INFO THAT WAS REQUESTED. THE ONLY MISSING PART WAS THE REFLECTIUS CELLING PLAN WHICH CLARIFIES EXIT SIGNS, (HORN /STROBES ETC. WHICH IS ATTACHED) HERE. I WILL RESO FAX OUSE A COPY OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHR'S PERMIT ON THE STATE SUBMITTER FOR YOUR FILE.

I BEEN TOLD THESE ARE THE ONLY QUESTIONS LEFT FROM JOUR OFFICE, IF THINT IS NOT CORRECT PLENSE LET ME KNOW ASAP, NF THIS COMPLETES THE MISSING PORTS OF YOUR REVIEW IN APPRECIPTE ISSUED THE PERMET. AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

TURNES, MIKE SCARKS 7752100

A&M PARTNERS 120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, ME 04101 207 874-6949

January 10, 2002

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that I have approved the 48" x 29" sign for Pack Edge to display at 55 Washington Ave. Portland, ME 04101.

Sincerel L Pr anager

13-IU

Department of Planning & Development Lee D. Urban, Director



CITY OF PORTLAND

Division Directors Mark B. Adelson Housing & Neighborhood Services

> Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP Planning

> > John N. Lufkin Ecomonic Development

September 12, 2002

Mr. Louis C. Wood A&M Partners LLC. 120 Exchange Street Portland, ME 04101

RE: Parking Lot Renovations, Vicinity of 59 Washington Street

CBL: 13-I-43

Dear Mr. Wood:

On September 12, 2002, the Portland Planning Authority granted minor site plan approval to reconfigure and renovate the parking lot at the former Nissen Bakery in the vicinity of 59 Washington Street. The approval is NOT for any change of use in any structure on the property. Additional review and approval may be required for the conversion of the former bakery for other uses.

The approval is subject to the following condition(s):

- i. The applicant will plant sufficient quantities of "Sea Green Juniper" in the area between the upper and lower parking lots in the vicinity of the three (3) Austrian Pines, per the City Arborists recommendation.
- ii. The applicant will provide catalog cuts for all proposed lighting.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

- 1. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by the City and the applicant. A one year extension may be granted by this department if requested by the applicant in writing prior to the expiration date of the site plan.
- 2. A performance guarantee in a form acceptable to the City of Portland and an inspection fee equal to 2.0% of the performance guarantee will have to be posted before beginning any site construction or issuance of a building permit.



				1. 1. 1. L		
PLU		PPLICATIO	N	136 #15-	(Department of Human Sciences Division of Health Engineering
	PROPERTY	ADDRESS				
Town or Plantation		<u>}</u>				
Street Subdivision Lot #					n. Darmit	Damiirad
PF	ROPERTY O	WNERS NAME			ON .	
1.1	<			Istoret:	\$	
Applicant		First:	nc	Local Plumbing Insector S	ignature	L.P.I. # $\underline{\bigcirc \psi \Upsilon \psi}$
Name: Mailing Address of Owner/Applicant (If Different)		A server se	in i	7 . 		
l certify that the knowledge and	information subn	icant Statement nitted is correct to the b any falsification is reaso ermit			installation autho	tion Required rized above and found it to be in Rules.
Sig	nature of Owner/	Applicant	Date	Local Plumbing Ir	spector Signature	Date Approv
			PERMI	T INFORMATION	a i tra	
This Applicat	tion is for	Тур	e of Structure	e To Be Served:	Plum	bing To Be Installed By:
1. 🖙 NEW PLI	UMBING	1. 🗌 SINGLE	FAMILY DWEL	LING	1. № MASTER PLUMBER 2. □ OIL BURNERMAN	
2. 🗆 RELOCA		2. 🗆 MC	DULAR OR N	OBILE HOME		
PLUMBING 3.		E FAMILY DWELLING		 3. □ MFG'D. HOUSING DEALER/MECHAN 4. □ PUBLIC UTILITY EMPLOYEE 		
		4. 🗆 OTHER -	- SPECIFY		5. 🗆 PROP	ERTY OWNER
·					LICENSE	# <u>8, 8, 7, 8, </u>
	& Piping Reloca um of 1 Hook-U		Number	Column 2 Type of Fixture	Number	Column 1 Type of Fixture
HOC	<u>)K-UP:</u> to public e cases where	sewer in	F	losebibb / Sillcock	1	Bathtub (and Shower)
is no	ocal Sanitary D	inspected by	F	loor Drain	Ĩ	Shower (Separate)
	0	R		Irinal		Sink
нос				Prinking Fountain		Wash Basin
wast	ewater disposa	isting subsurface I system.	n l	ndirect Waste	×.	Water Closet (Toilet)
lines	NG RELOCATION , drains, and pip fixtures.	<u>ON:</u> of sanitary ping without	N N	/ater Treatment Softener, Filter, etc.		Clothes Washer
new				arease / Oil Separator		Dish Washer
				ental Cuspidor		Garbage Disposal
Y	0	R	E	lidet		Laundry Tub
	U.			Dther:		Water Heater
	TR/	ANSFER FEE [\$6.00]		Fixtures (Subtotal) Column 2		Fixtures (Subtotal) Column 1
			¥			Fixtures (Subtotal) Column 2
			MIT FEE SC			Total Fixtures
		FOR C		G FEE		Fixture Fee
						Transfer Fee
						Hook-Up & Relocation Fee Permit Fee
Page 1 of 1 HHE-211 Rev.			г	OWN COPY	· · · · ·	(Total)

1

-

** •





WASHINGTON AVENUE

Scale: 1"=30'-0"



WASHINGTON AVENUE

<u>FLOOR</u>	<u>Plan</u>	 LEVEL <u>3</u>
		35,200 SqFt



WASHINGTON AVENUE

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 4 6.505 sq. ft. **Department of Planning & Development** Lee D. Urban, Director



CITY OF PORTLAND

Division Directors Mark B. Adelson Housing & Neighborhood Services

> Alexander Q. Jaegerman, AICP Planning

> > John N. Lufkin Economic Development

November 20, 2002

Mr. Louis C. Wood A&M Partners LLC. 120 Exchange Street Portland, ME 04101

RE: Change of Use, Vicinity of 59 Washington Street

CBL 13-I-43

Dear Mr. Wood:

On November 20, 2002, the Portland Planning Authority granted minor site plan approval for the change of 8,353 square feet to office use at the former Nissen Bakery in the vicinity of 59 Washington Street.

The approval is based on the submitted site plan. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site plan, you must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals:

1. The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon in writing by the City and the applicant. A one year extension may be granted by this department if requested by the applicant in writing prior to the expiration date of the site plan.

If there are any questions, please contact Jonathan Spence at 756-8083.

Sincerely,

llrer

Alexander Jaegerman Planning Division Director

 cc: Lee D. Urban, Planning and Development Department Director Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Program Manager Jonathan Spence, Planner
 Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator
 Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

1



- DU_

120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

10/18/2002

Mr. Mike Nugent Inspection Services Manager R00m 315 – Inspections City of Portland. Maine City Hall 389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

Dear Mike:

As a follow-up to our phone conversation of this Wednesday afternoon, I am writing to address the recent noise/vibration complaints received in the vicinity of the Nissen's project.

As part of the site work we had to demolish one concrete pad and remove the top three feet of an existing retaining wall. The slab was removed last week and the retaining wall this Wednesday morning. These were removed with a drop wrecking ball. That phase of site demolition is now completed and any remaining work will be done with hand-held jackhammers to decrease noise and vibration.

If you have any recurring neighbor complaints I would be happy to personally visit or call these persons to understand any construction related problems and minimize their impact.

Please don't hesitate to call as we want to maintain a good working relationship with the neighbors. With the isolated heavy demolition behind us, I hope the balance of the project should proceed without extraordinary disturbance.

Sincerely,

hal Seak

Michael Scarks

cc: Joseph Gray Lee Urban



Ser Sugar Sugar

Department of Building Inspection

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

LOCATION 59 Washington Ave

CBL 013 I043001

Issued to A & M Partners Llc/A&M Partners, LLC

Date of Issue 07/08/2003

This is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 02-1224 , has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES	APPROVED OCCUPANCY
3rd floor only	Office Space
Limiting Conditions:	Use Group B Type 2-C BOCA '99
None	
This certificate supersedes certificate issued Approved: (Date) (Date) Inspector	and an st hills
Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy wi	



REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT/MANAGEMENT

13I-04-

120 EXCHANGE STREET PORTLAND, MAINE 04101

10/18/2002

Mr. Mike Nugent Inspection Services Manager R00m 315 – Inspections City of Portland. Maine City Hall 389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

Dear Mike:

As a follow-up to our phone conversation of this Wednesday afternoon, I am writing to address the recent noise/vibration complaints received in the vicinity of the <u>Nissen's</u> project.

As part of the site work we had to demolish one concrete pad and remove the top three feet of an existing retaining wall. The slab was removed last week and the retaining wall this Wednesday morning. These were removed with a drop wrecking ball. That phase of site demolition is now completed and any remaining work will be done with hand-held jackhammers to decrease noise and vibration.

If you have any recurring neighbor complaints I would be happy to personally visit or call these persons to understand any construction related problems and minimize their impact.

Please don't hesitate to call as we want to maintain a good working relationship with the neighbors. With the isolated heavy demolition behind us, I hope the balance of the project should proceed without extraordinary disturbance.

Sincerely,

Michael Scarks

cc: Joseph Gray Lee Urban L & L STRUCTUMAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. Six Q Street South Portland, ME 04100 Phone: (207) 767-4830 Fax: (207) 799-5432

NISSENS BAKERY RETROFIT SECOND FLOOR DESIGN (ATRUIM FLOOR)

WASHINGTON AVENUE PORTLAND, MAINE

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS GENERAL NOTES

Prepared for: Neptune Propertiies Inc. 120 Exchange Street Portland, Me. 04101

Submission Date: July 1, 2002 Drawings: S1 thru S8





GENERAL NOTES:

- 1. The notes on the drawings are not intended to replace specifications. See specifications for requirements in addition to general notes.
- Structural drawings shall be used in conjunction with job specifications and architectural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and site drawings. Consult these drawings for locations and dimensions of openings, choses, inserts, reglets, sleeves, depressions, and other details not shown on structural drawings.
- 3. All dimensions and conditions must be verified in the field. Any discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the engineer before proceeding with the affected part of the work.
- 4. Do not scale plans.
- 5. Sections and details shown on any structural drawings shall be considered typical for similar conditions.
- 6. All proprietary products shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturers written instructions.
- 7. The structure is designed to be self supporting and stable after the Building is complete. It is the contractor's sole responsibility to determine erection procedures and sequencing to ensure the safety of the building and its components during erection. This includes the addition of necessary shoring, sheeting temporary bracing, guys or tie downs. Such material shall remain the property of the contractor after completion of the project.
- 8. All applicable federal, state, and municipal regulations shall be followed, including the federal department of labor occupational safety and health act.

DESIGN LOADS:

- 1. Building code: BOCA Basic Building Code (1999)
- 3. Seismic design per 1999 BOCA

CONCRETE NOTES:

- 1. All concrete work shall conform to ACI 318-Latest Edition.
- 2. Concrete strength at 28 days shall be 4000 PSI.
- 3. All concrete shall be air entrained per the specifications.
- Reinforcing bars shall conform to ASTM A615 Grade 60 deformed bars, and shall be detailed, fabricated and erected in accordance with ACl 315—Latest edition.
- 5. Welded wire fabric shall be provided in flat sheets.
- 6. Splices of WWF shall be 6" minimum.
- 7. Concrete finishes: Per Owner.

designed by:	JHL	NISSENS BAKERY RETROFIT	L & L STRUCTURAL
drawn by:	JHL	PORTLAND. MAINE	ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
checked by:	MFL		SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE 04106
scale:	NOTED	SECOND (ATRUIM) FLOOR	PHONE: (207) 767-4830 FAX: (207) 799-5432 EMANE: LLENGBAOL.COM
date: 7/1/	02	GENERAL NOTES	EMAIL: LLENGERAOL.COM S1

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:

- 1. Structural steel fabrication, erection, and connection design shall conform to AISC "Specification for the design, fabrication, and erection of structural steel"-Ninth edition.
- 2. Structural steel:
 - a. Structural steel shall conform to ASTM A-36.
 - b. Structural tubing shall conform to ASTM A-500 GR.B.
- c. Structural pipe shall conform to ASTM A-53, TYPE E or S.
 3. Design connections for the reactions shown on the drawings or the maximum end reaction that can be produced by a laterally supported
- uniformly loaded beam for each given beam size and span.
- 4. Field connections shall be bolted using 3/4"ø ASTM A325 high strength bolts except where field welding is indicated on the drawings.
- All weiding shall conform to AWS D1.1-Latest edition. Welding electrodes shall be E70XX.

METAL DECK NOTES:

- Steel floor deck shall be as indicated on plan by Vulcraft or approved alternate. Steel deck units shall conform with the latest edition of the "Design Manual for floor and roof decks" by the steel deck institute. Steel floor deck shall be galvanized in accordance with ASTM A525 G60 coating.
- Fasten metal deck to all steel supports with 5/8"ø puddle welds at 12" o.c. unless otherwise indicated on plan. Provide welding washers on all deck units 24 gage and lighter.
- 3. All welding shall conform to AWS D1.1-Latest edition. Welding electrodes shall be E70XX.

OPEN WEB STEEL JOIST NOTES:

- 1. Open web steel joists shall conform to steel joist institute "Standard Specification for steel joist and joist girders".
- 2. All bridging and bridging anchors shall be completely installed before construction loads are placed on the joists. Bridging shall support the top chord against lateral movement during the construction period and shall hold the joist in approximate location as shown on the plans. Bridging shall be as called out on the plans.
- 3. Items attached to steel joists shall be attached to panel points of joists only, or an additional web member shall be added to the joist at the location of the concentrated load. The joist manufacturer shall be responsible for supplying the proper additional web member size.
- 4. Loads shall not be placed on the joists unless the joist has been designed to support the load.
- 5. Steel joists shall be shop primed per specifications.
- 6. All welding shall conform to AWS D1.1-Latest edition. Welding electrodes shall be E70XX.

designed by:	JHL	NISSENS BAKERY RETROFIT	L & L STRUC	
drawn by:	JHL	PORTLAND, MAINE	ENGINEERING SER	
checked by:	MFL		SIX Q STREET SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE	04106
scale:	NOTED	SECOND (ATRUIM) FLOOR	PHONE: (207) 787-4830 Fax: (207) 709-5432 Email: Llenggaol.com	
date: 7/1/	02	GENERAL NOTES	EMAIL: LLENGGAOL.COM	S2



. . .

. .







	LINIEL SCHEDULE	
	MASONRY OPENING UNITEL SIZE	
	UP TO 4'-8" L4x4x3/8 (4" LEG VERT.)	
	4'-9"-6'-0" LEx4x3/8" (6" LEG VERT.)	
	6'-1"-8'-0" L6x4x1/2" (6" LEG VERT.)	
	8'-1"-10'-0" L7x4x1/2" (7" LEG VERT.)	
	10'-1"-11'-4" LBx4x3/4" (8" LEG VERT.)	
	NOTES: 1. PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS 2. PROVIDE ONE ANGLE FOR EACH 4" OF WALL THICKNESS. 3. PROVIDE 8" OF BEARING © EACH END OF ALL LINTELS. 4. ALL EXTERIOR LINTELS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED.	
designed by: JHL		Γ
designed by: JHL	NISSENS BAKERY RETROFIT	IIL&LSTRUCTURAL

designed by.	JHL	NISSENS BAKERY RETROFIT	L & L STRU	CTURAL
drawn by:	JHL	PORTLAND, MAINE	ENGINEERING SER	VICES, INC
checked by:	MFL		SOUTH PORTLAND, MAINE	04106
scale:	NOTED	SECOND (ATRUIM) FLOOR	PHONE: (207) 767-4830 Fax: (207) 799-5432 Email: Lleng gaol.com	
date: 7/5/	<i>'</i> 02	GENERAL NOTES	EMAIL: LLENGBAOL.COM	S7

